
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Friday, 30 September 2022 

 

Notice of meeting  
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am, 
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Election of Chair 

 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair 

 
 

3.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   Declarations of interest 

 
 

5.   Minutes of previous meeting 

 
1 - 6 

6.   Code of Conduct and School Governors 

 
Verbal 
Report 

7.   Review of the ethical standards framework (Penn Report) 

 
7 - 64 

8.   PSOW Annual Report & Accounts 2021-22 

 
65 - 212 

9.   PSOW Annual Letter to MCC 

 
213 - 224 

10.   APW Annual Report 2021-22 

 
225 - 242 

11.   Code of Conduct training 2022-23 

 
Verbal 
Report 

12.   Date of next meeting 6th February 2023 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors:   
Frances Taylor                                
Fay Bromfield                                 
Ben Callard 
 
Independent Members: 
R. Stow (Independent Member) 
R Williams-Flew 
P. Easy 
M. Gibson 
 

 
 
 

  

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate not
[...]
k



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk - Remote Attendance  

on Monday, 21st March, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

R. Stow (Independent Member) (Chair) 
 
R. Williams-Flew (Independent Member) 
P. Easy (Independent Member) 
M. Gibson (Independent Member) 
I. Cameron (Community Committee Member) 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer 

Joanne Chase Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: D. Evans and S. Woodhouse 
 
 

1. Opening comments from the Chair  
 
The Chair welcomed Marion Gibson to her first meeting as an Independent Member of 
the Standards Committee and thanked the Committee members who participated in the 
interview panel and the Deputy Monitoring Officers for managing the recruitment 
process. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 
3. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting dated 18th October 2021 were 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Review of the ethical standards framework  
 
We received a verbal update by the Chief Officer People and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer regarding the review of the Ethical Standards Framework.  In doing 
so, the following points were noted: 
 

 Feedback regarding the online Standards Conference held on 9th February 2022 
was received. 

 

 The Richard Penn report into the Ethical Standards Framework was the 
predominant item discussed at the conference. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk - Remote Attendance  

on Monday, 21st March, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 There was a focus on training in the Code of Conduct and it had been raised that 
this had 
[...]
ind on the application in question. 
 

 The issue of public perception will be further addressed via Members’ training, 
going forward. 
 

We noted the verbal update and the points raised. 
 

8. Discussion on APW annual report 2020-21  
 

We received a verbal update by the Chief Officer People and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer regarding the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) annual report 
2020-21.   
 
We noted the verbal update. 
 
In response to a question raised regarding complaints received, the following 
information was noted: 
 
167 complaints received for town / community councils in the year 2020/21. 
135 complaints received for town / community councils in the year 2019/20. 
 
138 complaints received for principal councils in the year 2020/21. 
96 complaints received for principal councils in the year 2019/20. 
 
 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk - Remote Attendance  

on Monday, 21st March, 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

 
 

9. Next Meeting  
 
Monday 10th October 2022 at 10.00am. 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Irene Cameron (Community Committee 
Member) and County Councillor David Evans are not standing for re-election on 5th May 
2022.  This was therefore their last meeting as members of the Standards Committee. 
 
On behalf of the Standards Committee, the Chair thanked both members for their 
valuable contributions during their time on the Committee. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.45 am.  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

111

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Independent Review of the Ethical 

Standards Framework in Wales 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Richard Penn  

Independent Consultant  

 

July 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 

222

22 

 

 

 

Table of contents 

1. Executive summary          3   

2. Background and methodology       10 

3. The current ethical standards framework for local government in 
[...]
 an investigation or hearing by a Standards 

Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales would be regarded as 

excessive when weighed against any likely sanction.  

3.4.3 These factors are not exhaustive and the weight to be attached to each will vary 

according to the facts and merits of each case. The Ombudsman has a wide discretion 

as to whether to begin or continue an investigation. He has revised the two-stage test 

adopted by his predecessor in order to provide greater clarity on how he will usually 

exercise his discretion and to secure a degree of consistency and certainty in the 

decisions that he reaches.  

3.4.4 When the Ombudsman has investigated a complaint he may refer the matter to a 

relevant Standards Committee or to the Adjudication Panel for Wales for determination. 

This will depend on the nature of and individual circumstances of the alleged breach. 

When issuing his report the Ombudsman reflects on and analyses the evidence gathered 

and draws his conclusions as to whether it is likely that a breach of the Code has 

occurred. However, the authority and responsibility to make a determination of breach 

rests solely with a Standards Committee or the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 

  

3.5 Local Resolution Process  

Most principal councils in Wales have adopted local resolution procedures to deal with 

low level complaints which are made by a member against a fellow member. These 

arrangements are proving to be effective at resolving many of these kinds of complaints, 

and there are a number of Community Councils that have adopted a similar procedure 

using the Model Local Resolution procedure developed for their use by One Voice 

Wales. Typically these complaints will be about alleged failures to show respect and 

consideration for others as required by paragraph 4(b) of the Code of Conduct or the 

duty not to make vexatious, malicious or frivolous complaints against other members 

under paragraph 6(1)(d) of the Code. W
[...]
ease in the 

number of complaints where bullying behaviour is being alleged, particularly from Clerks 

or employees/contractors of principal councils/County and County Borough Councils or 

Community Councils. He considers that members could benefit from training or refresher 

training on these subjects although his impression from investigations is that many 

members of Community Councils often do not take up opportunities offered to them to 

receive training on the Code of Conduct.  

3.9.5 The Ombudsman’s view, endorsed by all of those I met with during my review, is that 

Code of Conduct training is essential to becoming a ‘good Councillor’, and that members 

should undertake this training as soon as they become elected/co-opted and that there 

should be regular refreshment on the provisions and requirements of the Code of 

Conduct. There is currently no statutory obligation for members of Community Councils 

to complete such training although they are required to comply with the Code.  

3.9.6 In 2019/20, 202 or approximately 86% of all Code of Conduct complaints were closed 

after assessment against the Public Services Ombudsman’s two-stage test or after a 

complaint was withdrawn at the assessment stage. This proportion is only marginally 

higher compared to the previous year (83%). The remaining complaints taken forward to 

Page 31



26  

investigation represented the most serious of the complaints received.  

3.9.7 During the Ombudsman’s investigation, evidence gathered is reviewed to assess 

whether it remains in the public interest to continue the investigation. Where it appears 

that investigating a matter is no longer in the public interest, the decision is made by the 

Ombudsman to discontinue that investigation. Sometimes the investigation finds no 

evidence of a breach. Finally, when an investigation is concluded, the Ombudsman can 

determine that ‘no action needs to be taken’ in respect of the matters investigated. This 

will 
[...]
ld be 

regarded as bringing their office or authority into disrepute the Code applies even if the 

member is not apparently acting in an official capacity or does not identify him or herself 

as a member. The Ombudsman’s guidance states that: 

 

 ‘Making unfair or inaccurate criticism of your authority in a public arena might well be 

regarded as bringing your authority into disrepute’, and in the same way that you 

are required to act in Council meetings or in your communities you should: 

  

 show respect for others - do not use social media to be rude or disrespectful 

 

 not disclose confidential information about people or the Council 

 

 not bully or intimidate others - repeated negative comments about or to 

individuals could be interpreted as bullying or intimidation 

 

 not try to secure a benefit for yourself or a disadvantage for others 

Page 36



31  

 

 abide by the law on equality - do not publish anything that might be seen as 

racist, sexist, ageist, homophobic, anti-faith or offensive to any of the groups 

with protected characteristics defined in the Equality Act 2010, even as a joke 

or ‘tongue in cheek’ 

 

This helpful guidance by the WLGA and the Public Services Ombudsman should be 

formalised by appropriate amendments to the Model Code of Conduct.  

 

4.2.9   Criminal convictions  

 

6(1)(b) of the Code of Conduct places the obligation on elected members to report the 

criminal behaviour of others but not of themselves. It states: 

 

(You must) ‘report, whether through your authority's confidential reporting procedure 

or direct to the proper authority, any conduct by another member or anyone who 

works for, or on behalf of, your authority which you reasonably believe involves or is 

likely to involve criminal behaviour (which for the purposes of this paragraph does not 

include offences or behaviour capable of punishment by way of a fixed penalty)’ 

 

In practice, most members have self-reported to the Pu
[...]
ty Councils emphasises the need for effective 

relations between members and officers, within a culture of mutual respect and 

consideration.  

 

4.6 Local resolution of complaints 

 

4.6.1 The aim of local resolution is to resolve matters at an early stage so as to avoid the 

unnecessary escalation of the situation which may damage personal relationships within 

the authority and the authority’s reputation. The process may result in an apology being 

made by the member concerned. However, where a member has repeatedly breached 

their authority’s local protocol then the Ombudsman expects the Monitoring Officer to 

refer the matter back to him, and if he sees a pattern of similar complaints being made by 

the same members he considers this to be a serious matter and decide whether the 

persistent reporting of such complaints is conduct which in itself should be investigated 

as a potential breach of the Code. 

  

4.6.2 Most principal Councils in Wales have adopted local resolution procedures to deal with 

low level complaints which are made by a member against a fellow member. These 

arrangements are proving to be effective at resolving many of these kinds of complaints, 

and there is a small number of Community Councils (around 70 of the 735 Town and 

Community Councils in Wales) that have adopted a similar procedure using the Model 

Local Resolution procedure developed for their use by One Voice Wales and the Public 

Services Ombudsman. This provides guidance relevant to Town and Community 

Councils in formulating and operating such protocols. Typically these complaints will be 

about alleged failures to show respect and consideration for others as required by 

paragraph 4(b) of the Code or the duty not to make vexatious, malicious or frivolous 

complaints against other members under paragraph 6(1)(d) of the Code. Whilst a 

member may still complain directly to the Public Services Ombudsman about a fellow 

member, if the matter being com
[...]
 2022 

Dear Lisa, 

Initial response to the Penn Report dated July 2021 - Three key issues 

At the Standards Conference on 9 February 2022 you said that you would welcome feed-
back from Standards Committees on the Penn Report on the Ethical Standards Framework, 
prior to full public consultation on any proposed changes to the Framework. 

Monmouthshire County Council’s Standards Committee met on 21 March 2022 and resolved 
to contact you with their views accordingly. A recording of that meeting is available on MCC’s 
website . 1

The committee agreed with the overarching conclusion in the Report that the “the current 
framework is ‘fit for purpose’, works well in practice and [is] viewed by many as far superior 
to that currently used in English local government” . 2

There were some initial points that the Committee wanted to raise with you and I would be 
more than happy to engage with any follow up consultation or additional work on the report.  

The 3 key areas the Committee wanted to raise are: 

Limited consultation 

The consultation was heavily slanted towards Welsh Government and local government offi-
cers, and only a minority of Standards Committees were involved . 3

Despite “public confidence” in the Framework being one of the terms of reference of the re-
view ; there was no consultation of the public, nor were any elected Members spoken to ei4 -
ther (as councillor confidence is also critical). 

It is the opinion of the Committee that any changes to the ESF as a result of the Report 
would be fatally undermined by the lack of engagement with the 2 most important stake-
holder groups – complainants (especially among the public) and those who have been sub-
ject to complaints (Councillors). 

 https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=145&MId=47981

 Para 1.5 of the report2

 para 2.143

 para 1.24

Monmouthshire County Council  
PO Box 106 
Caldicot 
NP26 9AN 

Cyngor Sir Fynwy 
Blwch SP106 
Cil-y-Coed 
NP26 9AN 

Tel/Ffôn:  
[...]
of Conduct should be appropriately amended to require that any complaint 
should be considered for local resolution before it can be referred subsequently to the Public 
Services Ombudsman.” 

In the first instance, this is a Framework redefining change that is completely disproportion-
ate to the overarching conclusion that the ESF is fit for purpose, and concerningly seems to 
draw in part upon the point raised above about Town and Community Councillor behaviour 
that is not fully evidenced or expanded in the Report. 

It must be recognised that to introduce what on the face of it sounds like a reasonable esca-
lation measure is to fundamentally undermine the single most important element of the ESF 
in Wales – that it is built upon the foundation of an independent PSOW to which everyone 
has direct, unfettered access should they wish it - this is critical to both public and member 
confidence. 

The Committee is concerned that the obvious hosting of any local resolution would lie with 
the Monitoring Officer or associated element of a Principal Council. One of the frequent is-
sues cited with the system in England, and the Committee enjoys a membership that in-
cludes experience of that system, is that code of conduct matters dealt with by Monitoring 
Officers there are not perceived as independent, and so biased towards Councillors, by 
complainants, while at the same time undermining the relationship between the Monitoring 

 Page 85

 Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2020-21-Delivering-Justice-FINAL.pdf (ombudsman.wales)6

 para 1.67 Page 62

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/Annual-Report-and-Accounts-2020-21-Delivering-Justice-FINAL.pdf


Officer and staff and the elected Members of a Council. It is a move that would only weaken 
and not strengthen what is already a good system in Wales. 

There are a host of relevant resourcing issues associated with this recommendation as well 
and it is felt that it misses a fundamental point. The independe
[...]

In 2021/22 we made:

• 11 referrals to Standards 
Committees

• 9 referrals to the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales.

We believe that it was necessary to refer 
those complaints to maintain public 
confidence in those holding public office. 

Although this means that we still refer 
a very small proportion of all Code of 
Conduct complaints received, it was 
more than half of those we decided to 
investigate.  

It was also twice as many as last year and 
the highest number of referrals that we 
made since 2012/13. 

We are concerned about this increase. 
It suggests that the ethical standards of 
a small number of councillors have the 
potential to undermine public confidence 
and the reputation of local government 
democracy.  

It takes time for Standards Committees
and the Adjudication Panel for Wales to 
consider our referrals.    

Of the 20 complaints we referred during 
2021/22, they have, by 31 March 2022, 
considered 11.

Overleaf, we give examples of two 
decisions by these bodies on our 
referrals issued this year.

The Adjudication Panel 
for Wales and Standards 
Committees upheld and 
found breaches in all our 

referrals they considered in 
2021/22.  

This gives us additional 
assurance that our process 

for considering these 
complaints is sound.

Page 107



Complaints about the Code of Conduct - closed

44 Annual Report & Accounts 2021/22

In this complaint, the councillor represented Caerphilly County 
Borough Council as a member of the Cardiff Capital Region (CCR) City 
Deal’s Regional Cabinet.  The complaint was that he had purchased shares 
in a company that had been leased premises by CCR City Deal and that he 
had then not declared an interest as appropriate 
 
Following our referral, the Adjudication Panel for Wales decided that 
the councillor had improperly used his position in attempting to gain an 
advantage for himself by purchasing shares in a company after receiving 
confidential information relating to the Cardiff Capital Region City
[...]
ttee for similar conduct. The Appeal Tribunal by unanimous 
decision found that the sanction should be reviewed and recommended that a two-month 
suspension should be considered by the standards committee. On referral back to the 
standards committee, it declined to change the sanction and the suspension of three months 
came into effect.

Page 240



17

Section 4 – Business Priorities

In this section:

• Business priorities for 2022-2023

It is important that the APW continues to develop in order to deliver the best possible service 
for our customers. This section is about how the APW will build on its achievements through 
focusing on business priorities and our commitment to our customers.

Business Priorities 2022-2023
• Plan and deliver an all-members training event;
• Continue to deliver an effective and efficient service, meeting key performance indicators;
• Pandemic permitting, return as appropriate to “face to face” hearings and attend key 

outreach events;
• Following the outcome of the Law Commission report on Welsh tribunals and the review 

of the Ethical Framework, action any changes as required by the legislature.

Page 241



18

Section 5 – Expenditure

In this section:

• Expenditure for 2021-2022

Expenditure for 2021-2022

Content      Amount

Members Fees and Expenses (proceedings and training) £41,370

Tribunal events (hearing and other costs) £7,780

Total £49,151

Rounded to the nearest £1

Page 242


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	7 Review of the ethical standards framework (Penn Report)
	Structure Bookmarks
	Table of contents 

	MCC SC Penn initial response - 25 Mar 2022

	8 PSOW Annual Report & Accounts 2021-22
	Contents
	Foreword 
	The impact of COVID-19
	About us
	Our Key Performance Indicators 
	Snapshot of the year
	A guide to some terms that we use in this report
	Strategic Aim 1: Deliver Justice
	Deliver Justice: our work at a glance  
	Our caseload
	New caseload
	Closed caseload

	Complaints about public serv
[...]
neration Report
	Welsh Parliament Accountability and Audit Report
	Reconciliation of Net Resource to Net Cash Requirements 
	The Certificate and Independent Auditor’s Report of the Auditor General for Wales to the Senedd 

	Annual Accounts 2021/22
	Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure
	Statement of Financial Position
	Statement of Cash Flows
	Statement of Changes in Taxpayers’ Equity
	Notes to the Financial Statements
	Pension Disclosures


	9 PSOW Annual Letter to MCC
	MCC conduct complaints 2015-2022

	10 APW Annual Report 2021-22
	Contents
	Foreword
	Section 1 - About Us
	Basis for the APW
	The APW’s Function 
	The APW’s Regulations
	The APW’s Process 
	Members of the APW 
	Appointments
	Training
	Contacting the APW 
	Accessing the APW 

	Section 2 - Performance and Progress
	Numbers and Statistics 
	Hearings data 
	Onward appeals 
	Achievement against key performance indicators 
	Speed of our service 2021-2022  
	Complaints 

	Section 3 - Case summaries
	References 
	Appeals 

	Section 4 - Business Priorities 
	Business Priorities 2022-2023 

	Section 5 - Expenditure 
	Expenditure for 2021-2022 





Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Richard Stow (Chair – Independent Member) 
 
County Councillors: Frances Taylor and Fay Bromfield 
 
Independent Members: Rhian Williams-Flew and Peter Easy 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Matt Phillips Chief Officer People and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Joanne Chase Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Ben Davies Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Marion Gibson and County Councillor Ben Callard 
 
 
1. Election of Chair  

 
Richard Stow was elected as Chair of Standards Committee. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chair  

 
Peter Easy was appointed Vice Chair of Standards Committee. 
 
3. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
4. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 21st March 2022 were confirmed 
as an accurate record. 
 
5. Code of Conduct and School Governors  

 
The item was brought to the Committee as a follow up to a special meeting in July 2021, to 
consider two dispensation requests in relation to discussions at the Children and Young People 
Select Committee.  In doing so an anomaly was identified that treats councillors who are school 
governors differently in terms of whether they could have a prejudicial interest.  An action to talk 
to Welsh Government had been raised. 
 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance and Monitoring Officer explained that that Welsh 
Government (WG) had agreed to take this as an action to consider alongside the ongoing 
considerations around the Penn review.  There has been no update since that response a year 
ago and discussions on the Penn report are ongoing. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
The Chair commented that it would be good to get a commitment from WG that they accept that 
this is a Code of Conduct anomaly that they understand and are going to fix it. The Chief Officer 
agreed to follow this up as an action. 
 
6. Review of the ethical standards framework (Penn Report)  

 
The Chief Officer for People and Governance explained that he had attended a Monitoring 
Officer meeting on 28th July 2022.  Conversations had focused on Code of Conduct training and 
whether it should be mandated or not.   
 
A key concern had related to the mandating of a local resolution as a preliminary step before a 
complaint can be submitted to the Ombudsman.  There had been no support for that at the 
meeting given that a fundamental strength of the ethical standards framework is that it has an 
independent body to deal with complaints and to carry out investigations thus providing 
confidence to complainants that there will be an independent approach. 
 
A conversation took place around the need to develop the relationship between the 
Ombudsman and organisations such as One Voice Wales, Audit Wales etc. The Ombudsman 
has been trialling a period where if a complaint is made about a Councillor, rather than 
informing the Councillor and the Monitoring Officer, the Ombudsman will go through a 2 stage 
process where it is determined whether to investigate first and notify afterwards to streamline 
process.  Feedback will be sent to Monitoring Officers on the types of complaints received and 
anonymised information will be shared with Standards Committee. 
 
The powers and sanctions of the Adjudication Panel for Wales and Standards Committees were 
discussed. There are mixed views on the value of the power to direct that someone undergoes 
training or provides an apology. There was also discussion on whether a suspended power 
would be a useful addition. 
 
There will be more conversation around the use of social media. The WLGA guidance on this is 
very good.  
 
There will be consultation on any proposed changes with stakeholders. 
 
The Chair was pleased to see the local resolution mandate has gone and welcomed 
consultation on changes. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the trial of a new notification process and expressed concerns 
about the anonymised feedback in terms of fairness to the person being complained about.  It 
was explained that the process prior to the pilot was that the Councillor and Monitoring Officer 
would be informed.  There was no duty to inform anyone else.  
 
The view was expressed that the Councillor should only be informed after an assessment that 
indicates potential breach of the code of conduct due to the protracted time involved. If, 
however, processes are to be speedier, it would not be so much of an issue. The converse view 
was expressed that it is better to know as soon as there is a complaint. 
 
It was suggested that Code of Conduct training should be mandatory for Community Councils.  
It was queried which councils had undertaken training. The Chair explained that all town and 
community councils must publish a training plan by 5th November.  The statutory guidance 
provides that there must be induction, finance, and Code of Conduct training.  The Monitoring 
Officer explained that mandatory training will require new legislation. Locally, Group Leaders 
may agree that elected members can’t attend a committee before training and signing the Code 
of Conduct.  It was pointed out that this would not work for the Independent Group and 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Community Councils because there is no affiliation to political parties with their own constitution 
and standards. 
 
7. PSOW Annual Report & Accounts 2021-22  

 
The section of the report relating to Code of Conduct complaints was considered referring to the 
table on p.40 which shows the volume of complaints by type of authority and what is being 
complained about for all councils in Wales. 
 
The number of Town and Community Council complaints is similar to the previous year and 
complaints about County Councils has reduced. The number of referrals (20) to Standards 
Committees had been highlighted and this will be monitored. The referrals listed were upheld 
which indicates thoroughness of the investigations. 
 
The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee to bear in mind that the figures from the 
previous year were unusually high so the reduction this year is not necessarily positive. 
Additionally, this year could see higher numbers because it has been an election year. 
 
The Chair noted that the Ombudsman had highlighted the increase in referrals to Standards 
Committees and Adjudication Panel.  There was no breakdown of the type of complaint/public 
authority, so it is difficult to identify trends.  It was suggested that a new table could be 
requested with the number of complaints closed by authority, how many were investigated and 
how many referred to either Standards Committees or Adjudication Panels to enable us to 
compare Community Councils with principle authorities. 
 
8. PSOW Annual Letter to MCC  

 
The Annual Letter refers to all the services area complaints dealt with by the authority.  There 
were only two complaints about County Councillors; both were dismissed with no evidence of 
breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer queried the accuracy of the number of Community Council complaints 
and this has been raised with the Ombudsman.  A response has not been received but will be 
circulated to Committee Members when received. 
 
The Standards Committee commended the County Council on the low number of complaints, 
noting that despite this being a difficult period of change due to Covid, standards remained high. 
 
9. APW Annual Report 2021-22  

 
The Adjudication Panel Wales Annual Report 2021/22 was considered.   
 
There was an unusually high number of cases. Of the 7 decided cases, one refused permission 
for appeal.  Of the remaining 6, 3 related to principle authority Councillors and 3 to Community 
Councillors. 
 
The Monitoring Officer highlighted the view of monitoring officers across Wales of the 
disproportionate amount of time dealing with potential Community Council complaints where 
early intervention prevents submission to the Ombudsman.   
 
There is no overarching trend identifiable in the types of complaints.   
 
Register of Tribunals shows all the cases decided ever and provides evidence that the 
Adjudication Panel works well. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 
A Member noted that often Community Council complaints are between members rather than 
from members of public indicating wider governance issues within the Community Council.  The 
Ombudsman can write to Community Councils to remind them that vexatious, malicious, or 
frivolous complaints against other members or anyone who works for, or on behalf of the 
authority, could constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct.  A complaint to the Ombudsman 
would have to be made to investigate. 
 
It was commented that good training on how to behave, respect and equality could avoid most 
complaints.  
 
10. Code of Conduct training 2022-23  

 
The Monitoring Officer reported that following the election on 5th May, new Councillors had their 
first full week w/c 9th May. The Code of Conduct training was the second induction course on 
12th May with a follow up evening session. There were lots of questions and it was found useful 
to do an evening session.  
 
A Member recalled that the training was very useful and advocated refresher training on an 
annual basis.  Regular Planning Committee training would be useful too. 
 
A Member attended the Community Council training and highlighted the usefulness of scenarios 
to discuss and consider if there are potential breaches of the Code of Conduct. Clarity in 
declarations of, and types of, interest was also helpful as was encouraging councillors to check 
with the Monitoring Officer or Group Leader. It was added that informal mechanisms can be as 
important as formal training. 
 
The attendance numbers at Code of Conduct training was queried and the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that just one Councillor missed it. This will be followed up. 
 
It was commented that Councillors became quickly engaged and asked questions. Certain 
areas for further training were also highlighted. 
 
It was observed that a lot of examples were from England and it was requested that examples 
from Wales could be included in future especially as there is a more robust system in Wales. 
 
The Monitoring Officer met with Group Leaders and a Member provided feedback that there is 
awareness of the need to comply with the new duty and as a Group Leader herself, would 
always encourage good conduct, adherence to the code of conduct and early conversations 
about concerns or declarations of interest including conduct in and outside the Council 
Chamber.  
 
In response to a question, a Member confirmed there is a commitment by all the groups to 
behave appropriately. The Monitoring Officer said that there were no concerns currently.  
Monthly Political Leaders Group meetings have been reinstated and Pre-Council meetings offer 
the opportunity for discussion. 
 
The Monitoring Officer confirmed that after the election training was delivered to one community 
council and another council has requested training. 2 open online sessions for councillors has 
been issued to all clerks. 2 online sessions held have been well attended.  The Monitoring 
Officer will circulate the slides from the training.  Links to Welsh examples will be included 
where appropriate.  
 
A conference for clerks will be arranged next year. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 10th October, 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 
The Chair reminded Members that Councils will be publishing training plans and asked that 
review of plans should be added to the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
It was requested that all Standards Committee Members are invited to all Code of Conduct 
training. 
 
11. Date of next meeting 6th February 2023  

 
Noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am  
 

 


